Assets with higher specific risk, such as early stage research and development assets,

would exhibit returns that approached those required by venture capital investors in start-

up ventures with the risk declining as the project neared completion. The intuitive notion is

that the perceived relative riskiness of assets reflects their liquidity/ease of transferability,

their ability to be financed by debt or equity, as well as the degree of certainty of realizing

future cash flows from the asset. Asset specific risk premium reflects risk factors including

but unlimited to relationships and potential competition between the Gaming Tables and

the other tables in the Casino. The subject Gaming Table Business Rights is still in pre-

revenue stage. A 3 percent specific asset risk premium is imposed onto the WACC to arrive

at the concluding discount rate of approximately 29 percent.

APPENDIX III VALUATION REPORT

– III-16 –

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis on the Market Value of the Gaming Table Business Rights was

performed, assuming different levels of discount rate and revenue from the Gaming Table

Business Rights.

Discount rate Percentage of variation in revenue

(HKD’000) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

27% 101,534 115,808 130,084 144,359 158,634

28% 99,737 113,761 127,787 141,811 155,838

29% 97,995 111,781 125,562 139,345 153,129

30% 96,311 109,860 123,408 136,956 150,506

31% 94,677 108,000 121,320 134,641 147,963

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS

In this appraisal, a number of assumptions have to be made in order to sufficiently

support our concluded market value of the Gaming Table Business Rights. The major

assumptions adopted in this appraisal are:

. The Casino will obtain and renew all relevant licenses and permits throughout the

Gaming Table Business Rights franchise period to maintain its gaming activities

during the period;

. The Casino will continue to rent and occupy its present premises in the Sunshine

Bay Hotel;

. The Casino will commence its business activities on the date as expected by the